10623 Roselle Street, San Diego, CA 92121     •     (858) 550-9559     •     FAX (858) 550-7322
contactus@accesio.com     •     www.accesio.com
MODELS
PCI-IDO-48A,
PCI-IDO-32A,
and PCI-IDO-16A
Isolated FET Outputs PCI Card
With External Trigger Updates

Manual PCI-IDO-48A Series 7
Figure 1-2: Isolated FET Output Schematic
Ordering Guide
• PCI-IDO-48A 48-Channel FET Output Board
• PCI-IDO-32A 32-Channel FET Output Board
• PCI-IDO-16A 16-Channel FET Output Board
Model Options
• -T  Extended temperature operation (-40° to +85°C)
• -RoHS  RoHS compliant version
Special Order
Please contact ACCES with your precise requirement. Examples of special orders would be
conformal coating, custom software, etc., we will work with you to provide exactly what is
required.
Included with your board
The following components are included with your shipment, depending on options ordered.
Please take the time now to ensure that no items are damaged or missing.
• PCI FET Output Card
• Software Master CD
• Quick-Start Guide
Manual PCI-IDO-48A Series 8
Optional Accessories
• CAB50F-6
Six-foot ribbon cable assembly with
50-pin female connectors
• STB-50
Screw terminal board, typically ships
with standoffs but can also mount on
SNAP-TRACK or DIN-SNAP
• DIN-SNAP-6
Six inch length of SNAP-TRACK with
two clips, for mounting one STB-50
screw terminal board on a DIN rail
• STB-72CH
50-Pin Three-Header Universal Screw
Terminal Board Installed in T-BOX Black
Powder-Coated Metal Enclosure
• MP104-DIN
Kit allows DIN rail mounting of STB-72CH
in the T-BOX.
Manual PCI-IDO-48A Series 9
Chapter 2: Installation
A printed Quick-Start Guide (QSG) is packed with the card for your convenience.  If you’ve
already performed the steps from the QSG, you may find this chapter to be redundant and
may skip forward to begin developing your application.
The software provided with this card is on CD and must be installed onto your hard disk prior
to use. To do this, perform the following steps as appropriate for your operating system.
CD Software Installation
The following instructions assume the CD-ROM drive is drive “D”.  Please substitute the
appropriate drive letter for your system as necessary.
DOS
1.  Place the CD into your CD-ROM drive.
2.  Type  to change the active drive to the CD-ROM drive.
3.  Type  to run the install program.
4.  Follow the on-screen prompts to install the software for this board.
WINDOWS
1.  Place the CD into your CD-ROM drive.
2. The system should automatically run the install program. If the install program does
not run promptly, click START | RUN and type , click OK or press
.
3.  Follow the on-screen prompts to install the software for this board.
LINUX
1. Please refer to linux.html on the CD-ROM for information on installing under linux.
Manual PCI-IDO-48A Series 10
 Caution! * ESD A single static discharge can damage your card and cause
premature failure! Please follow all reasonable precautions to
prevent a static discharge such as grounding yourself by touching
any grounded surface prior to touching the card.
Hardware Installation
1. Do not install card into the computer until the software has been fully installed.
2. Turn OFF computer power AND unplug AC power from the system.
3. Remove the computer cover.